Interest expense   17   —   —   —   17

Other expense   84   —   —   —   84

Income before income taxes   31,319   3,983   2,708   1,636   39,646

Provision for income taxes   6,843   1,030   161   417   8,451

Net income   $ 24,476   $ 2,953   $ 2,547   $ 1,219   $ 31,195

Net earnings per share - diluted   $ 0.75   $ 0.09   $ 0.08   $ 0.03   $ 0.95

Operating margin

Renewable Energy & Conservation   16.8 %   — %   — %   1.0 %   17.8 %

Residential Products   13.5 %   2.7 %   — %   — %   16.2 %

Industrial & Infrastructure Products   9.7 %   0.5 %   — %   — %   10.2 %

Segments Margin   14.1 %   1.2 %   — %   0.4 %   15.7 %

Consolidated   10.5 %   1.3 %   0.9 %   0.5 %   13.3 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Tax
Reform

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation   $ 98,486   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 98,486

Residential Products   125,839   —   —   —   —   125,839

Industrial & Infrastructure Products   56,033   —   —   —   —   56,033

Less Inter-Segment Sales   (272 )   —   —   —   —   (272 )

   55,761   —   —   —   —   55,761

Consolidated sales   280,086   —   —   —   —   280,086

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation   15,072   (156 )   —   —   —   14,916

Residential Products   20,138   1,877   —   —   —   22,015

Industrial & Infrastructure Products   2,892   1,775   —   —   —   4,667

Segments income   38,102   3,496   —   —   —   41,598

Unallocated corporate expense   (8,698 )   164   386   471   —   (7,677 )

Consolidated income from operations   29,404   3,660   386   471   —   33,921

Interest expense   2,906   —   —   —   —   2,906

Other expense   522   —   —   —   —   522

Income before income taxes   25,976   3,660   386   471   —   30,493

Provision for income taxes   6,473   904   91   113   (245 )   7,336

Net income   $ 19,503   $ 2,756   $ 295   $ 358   $ 245   $ 23,157

Net earnings per share - diluted   $ 0.60   $ 0.08   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 0.71

Operating margin

Renewable Energy & Conservation   15.3 %   (0.2 )%   — %   — %   — %   15.1 %

Residential Products   16.0 %   1.5 %   — %   — %   — %   17.5 %

Industrial & Infrastructure Products   5.2 %   3.2 %   — %   — %   — %   8.4 %

Segments margin   13.6 %   1.3 %   — %   — %   — %   14.9 %

Consolidated   10.5 %   1.3 %   0.1 %   0.2 %   — %   12.1 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2019

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Debt
Repayment

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation   $ 261,612   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 261,612

Residential Products   360,417   —   —   —   —   360,417

Industrial & Infrastructure Products   168,096   —   —   —   —   168,096

Less Inter-Segment Sales   (817 )   —   —   —   —   (817 )

   167,279   —   —   —   —   167,279

Consolidated sales   789,308   —   —   —   —   789,308

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation   30,914   36   —   1,166   —   32,116

Residential Products   49,880   3,785   78   —   —   53,743

Industrial & Infrastructure Products   13,660   1,598   —   —   —   15,258

Segments Income   94,454   5,419   78   1,166   —   101,117

Unallocated corporate expense   (25,862 )   919   6,973   474   —   (17,496 )

Consolidated income from operations   68,592   6,338   7,051   1,640   —   83,621

Interest expense   2,297   —   —   —   (1,079 )   1,218

Other expense   660   —   —   —   —   660

Income before income taxes   65,635   6,338   7,051   1,640   1,079   81,743

Provision for income taxes   14,901   1,616   481   418   269   17,685

Net income   $ 50,734   $ 4,722   $ 6,570   $ 1,222   $ 810   $ 64,058

Net earnings per share – diluted   $ 1.55   $ 0.15   $ 0.20   $ 0.04   $ 0.02   $ 1.96

Operating margin

Renewable Energy & Conservation   11.8 %   — %   — %   0.4 %   — %   12.3 %

Residential Products   13.8 %   1.1 %   — %   — %   — %   14.9 %

Industrial & Infrastructure Products   8.2 %   1.0 %   — %   — %   — %   9.1 %

Segments Margin   12.0 %   0.7 %   — %   0.1 %   — %   12.8 %

Consolidated   8.7 %   0.8 %   0.9 %   0.2 %   — %   10.6 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Tax
Reform

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation   $ 229,187   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 229,187

Residential Products   360,915   —   —   —   —   360,915

Industrial & Infrastructure Products   172,218   —   —   —   —   172,218

Less Inter-Segment Sales   (861 )   —   —   —   —   (861 )

   171,357   —   —   —   —   171,357

Consolidated sales   761,459   —   —   —   —   761,459

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation   28,690   (23 )   178   —   —   28,845

Residential Products   57,572   1,682   —   —   —   59,254

Industrial & Infrastructure Products   12,098   1,262   —   —   —   13,360

Segments income   98,360   2,921   178   —   —   101,459

Unallocated corporate expense   (22,839 )   431   844   471   —   (21,093 )

Consolidated income from operations   75,521   3,352   1,022   471   —   80,366

Interest expense   9,305   —   —   —   —   9,305

Other income   (50 )   —   —   —   —   (50 )

Income before income taxes   66,266   3,352   1,022   471   —   71,111

Provision for income taxes   15,574   798   264   113   (177 )   16,572

Net income   $ 50,692   $ 2,554   $ 758   $ 358   $ 177   $ 54,539

Net earnings per share - diluted   $ 1.56   $ 0.08   $ 0.02   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 1.68

Operating margin

Renewable Energy & Conservation   12.5 %   — %   0.1 %   — %   — %   12.6 %

Residential Products   16.0 %   0.5 %   — %   — %   — %   16.4 %

Industrial & Infrastructure Products   7.1 %   0.7 %   — %   — %   — %   7.8 %

Segments margin   12.9 %   0.4 %   — %   — %   — %   13.3 %

Consolidated   9.9 %   0.5 %   0.1 %   0.1 %   — %   10.6 %

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20191025005062/en/

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

LHA Investor Relations
Jody Burfening/Carolyn Capaccio